

No. 23-1038

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION,
Petitioner,

v.

WAGES AND WHITE LION INVESTMENTS, L.L.C., DBA
TRITON DISTRIBUTION, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE VAPOR TECHNOLOGY
ASSOCIATION AS AMICUS CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

ANTHONY L. ABBOUD
Counsel of Record
LAW OFFICES OF
TONY ABBOUD
950 Hawthorne Lane
Northbrook, IL 60062
(312) 498-6060
tony@abboudlegal.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

	Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. <i>LOPER</i> REQUIRES THAT FDA’S DENIAL ORDERS BE SET ASIDE BECAUSE THEY VIOLATE THE BEST READING OF THE TOBACCO CONTROL ACT.	5
A. The Various Courts Of Appeals That Have Considered This Issue All Failed To Analyze Whether FDA’s Denial Orders Conformed With The Best Reading Of The Tobacco Control Act.....	7
B. The Fifth Circuit’s Decision To Set Aside FDA’s Denial Orders Is Consistent With <i>Loper</i> Because The FDA’s Denial Orders Violate The Best Reading Of The Tobacco Control Act.	7
II. THE BEST READING OF THE TOBACCO CONTROL ACT DOES NOT ALLOW FDA TO ISSUE DENIAL ORDERS BASED ON THE POST-HOC COMPARATIVE EFFICACY TEST.....	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
A. The Tobacco Control Act Requires FDA To Consider The Population As A Whole, But FDA Used The Comparative Efficacy Test To Only Consider Two Segments Of The Population.	11
B. The Tobacco Control Act Requires FDA To Evaluate New Tobacco Products On An Individual Basis, But FDA Failed to Do So.	14
C. FDA Improperly Used Its Application Review Process to Implement a De Facto Tobacco Product Standard While Unlawfully Evading Notice and Comment Rulemaking Requirements.	17
III. FDA PROCESS FOR REVIEWING PMTAS WAS HEAVILY CRITICIZED BY AN INDEPENDENT TOBACCO EXPERT PANEL WHICH CALLED OUT THE FDA'S FAILURE TO CONSISTENTLY APPLY THE APPH TEST.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	23

Page(s)

CASES

21 U.S.C. §387j (c)(2)(A).....	6
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Servs.</i> , 587 U.S. 566, 575 (2019)	19
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U. S. 837, 842 (1984).....	5
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Ruckelshaus</i> , 742 F. 2d 1561, 1565 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	20
<i>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo, et al.</i> 144 S. Ct. 2244, 603 U.S. ____ (2024)	passim
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29, 42 (1983) ...	6, 14, 20
<i>NLRB v. Wyman–Gordan Co.</i> , 394 U.S. 759, 764 (1969)	19
<i>Safari Club Int’l v. Zinke</i> , 878 F.3d 316, 331-333 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	20
<i>Wages & White Lion Investments, LLC v. Food & Drug Administration</i> , 90 F.4th 357, 388 (<i>en banc</i>) (2024)	8, 18
<i>Wages & White Lion Invs. LLC v. U.S. Food & Drug Administration</i> , 14 F.4th 1130, 1134 (5 th Cir. 2021).....	1
<i>Yesler Terrace Cmty. Council v. Cisneros</i> , 37 F.3d 442, 449 (9th Cir. 1994).....	20

STATUTES

21 U.S.C. § 387j (c)(4).....	13, 16
21 U.S.C. § 387j(c)(2).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
21 U.S.C. § 387j(c)(5).....	16
21 U.S.C. §387g(a)(1)(A)	17
21 U.S.C. §387g(a)(4)(B)(i).....	17
21 U.S.C. §387g(c)-(d)	17, 19
21 U.S.C. §387g(e)(1).....	17
21 U.S.C. §387g.....	17
21 U.S.C. §387j (c)(4).....	12
21 U.S.C. §387j(b)(1)(D)	18, 19
5 U.S.C. §706(2)(A).....	6
Family Smoking Prevention and Tobacco Control Act of 2009, 123 Stat. 1776, 1777, codified at 21 U.S.C. § 387	3, 4
Food, Drug & Cosmetic Act, 21 U.S.C. §387j.....	4
Further Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2020 Pub. L. No. 116-94, 133 Stat. 2534.....	2
<i>Id.</i> § 387j(c)(4).....	12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Operational Evaluation of Certain Components of FDA's Tobacco Program: A Report of the Tobacco Independent Expert Panel, Silvis, et. al; 2022... 21, 22, 23	
U.S. Public Health Service, U.S. Dep't of Health and Human Services, E-Cigarette Use Among Youth and Young Adults: A Report of the Surgeon General 49 (2016)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Yagi, Dr. Brian, et al., <i>Appropriate for the Protection of Public Health: Why We Need Electronic Nicotine Delivery System Product Standards</i> , Food and Drug Law Journal, vol. 78 (2023)	13
REGULATIONS	
Advance Notice of Proposed Rule Making, Regulation of Flavors in Tobacco Products, 83Fed.Reg.12,294 (Mar. 21, 2018)	1, 18
FDA, Enforcement Priorities for Electronic Nicotine Delivery Systems (ENDS) and Other Deemed Products on the Market Without Premarket Authorization, January 2020	2
Proposed Tobacco Product Standard for Menthol in Cigarettes, 87 Fed. Reg. 26454 (May 4, 2022).....	18
Tobacco Product Standard for Characterizing Flavors in Cigars, 87 Fed. Reg. 26396 (May 4, 2022).....	18
OTHER MATERIALS	
<i>The Economic Impact of a Ban on Flavored Vapor Products</i> , John Dunham & Associates, November 21, 2019.....	2
